aircraft capacity and revenue generated. The revenue
from the existing comparable flight is then applied to the
corresponding (based on destination city) SEA flight’s
frequency and aircraft capacity such that an estimated
value per flight is generated. The SEA flight details were
captured both from details provided in the RFP as well
as on the SEA and the websites of SEA’s airlines. This
methodology has been applied when evaluating previous
new duty free opportunities and has been accurate to within
5% of actual first year revenues (based on existing traffic).
Naturally, if airlines or flights change this will impact the
revenue potential.

In summary, SEA should have confidence in our projection
knowing the science that goes into developing them.

We have included the completed Pro Formas in Excel using
the downloadable template( Form A.12) as specified by the
RFP.

International Shoppes  |  111 Seattle-Tacoma International Airport — RFP 23-1DF

TAB 10.4 - FINANCIAL OFFER & FINANCIAL PROJECTS COSTS

10.4.2 - FORM A.12: FINANCIAL OFFER - ALL LOCATIONS

Exhibit 8 - Financial Proforma Template

FORM A.12

Proforma Statement, DUTY FREE ALL LOCATIONS
Seattle - Tacoma International Airport

COMBINED

Enplanements² 3,100,000 3,200,000 3,300,000 3,400,000 3,500,000 16,500,000
Sales per Enplanement $10.25 $10.23 $10.22 $10.21 $10.22 $10.22

$31,775,000 $32,728,250 $33,710,098 $34,721,400 $35,763,042 $168,697,790
$0

Cost of Goods Sold $13,027,750 $13,418,583 $13,821,140 $14,235,774 $14,662,847 $69,166,094
Gross Profit $18,747,250 $19,309,667 $19,888,958 $20,485,626 $21,100,195 $99,531,696

Payroll $4,316,017 $4,445,497 $4,578,862 $4,716,228 $4,857,715 $22,914,319
Benefits $863,203 $889,099 $915,772 $943,246 $971,543 $4,582,863
Utilities $9,533 $9,818 $10,113 $10,416 $10,729 $50,609
Operating Expenses $3,827,336 $3,942,156 $4,060,421 $4,182,233 $4,307,700 $20,319,846
Franchise/License Fees $0
Rent to Port $6,672,750 $6,872,933 $7,079,121 $7,291,494 $7,510,239 $35,426,536
General & Administrative $0
Washington Lease Excise Tax $275,807 $284,081 $292,604 $301,382 $310,423 $1,464,297
Insurance $158,875 $163,641 $168,550 $173,607 $178,815 $843,488
Other Direct Expenses $635,500 $654,565 $674,202 $694,428 $715,261 $3,373,956

$16,759,021 $17,261,790 $17,779,645 $18,313,034 $18,862,425 $88,975,914

EBITDA $1,988,229 $2,047,878 $2,109,313 $2,172,592 $2,237,770 $10,555,782
Interest, Depreciation, and Amortization $882,325 $882,325 $882,325 $882,325 $882,325 $4,411,625

$1,105,904 $1,165,553 $1,226,988 $1,290,267 $1,355,445 $6,144,157

Total Initial Investment $29,226,500

 n/a

(1) The term length is 10 years

(2) The enplanements shown are projections only for the purpose of this RFP and are not guaranteed or meant to assure any
future passenger level at the airport.  While these enplanements will be used to determine a consistent measure for sales per
enplanement among the respondents, each respondent is responsible for independently developing their own projections for
this submittal.

PROFORMA¹

2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total
ASSUMPTIONS USED

PROJECTIONS
Gross Sales:

Expenses

Total Expenses

Net Profit Before Taxes

International Shoppes  |  112 Seattle-Tacoma International Airport — RFP 23-1DF

TAB 10.4 - FINANCIAL OFFER & FINANCIAL PROJECTS COSTS

10.4.2 - FORM A.12: FINANCIAL OFFER - CONCOURSE A

Exhibit 8 - Financial Proforma Template

FORM A.12

Proforma Statement, DUTY FREE ALL LOCATIONS
Seattle - Tacoma International Airport

CONCOURSE A

Enplanements 1,705,000 1,760,000 1,815,000 1,870,000 1,925,000 9,075,000
Sales per Enplanement $10.25 $10.23 $10.22 $10.21 $10.22 $10.22

$17,476,250 $18,000,538 $18,540,554 $19,096,770 $19,669,673 $92,783,785
$0

Cost of Goods Sold $7,165,263 $7,380,220 $7,601,627 $7,829,676 $8,064,566 $38,041,352
Gross Profit $10,310,988 $10,620,317 $10,938,927 $11,267,094 $11,605,107 $54,742,433

Payroll $2,261,656 $2,329,506 $2,399,391 $2,471,373 $2,545,514 $12,007,439
Benefits $452,331 $465,901 $479,878 $494,275 $509,103 $2,401,488
Utilities $5,243 $5,400 $5,562 $5,729 $5,901 $27,835
Operating Expenses $2,105,035 $2,168,186 $2,233,232 $2,300,228 $2,369,235 $11,175,915
Franchise/License Fees $0
Rent to Port $3,670,013 $3,780,113 $3,893,516 $4,010,322 $4,130,631 $19,484,595
General & Administrative $0
Washington Lease Excise Tax $151,694 $156,245 $160,932 $165,760 $170,733 $805,363
Insurance $87,381 $90,003 $92,703 $95,484 $98,348 $463,918
Other Direct Expenses $349,525 $360,011 $370,811 $381,935 $393,393 $1,855,676

$9,082,878 $9,355,363 $9,636,025 $9,925,105 $10,222,858 $48,222,229

EBITDA $1,228,110 $1,264,954 $1,302,902 $1,341,989 $1,382,249 $6,520,204
Interest, Depreciation, and Amortization $651,000 $651,000 $651,000 $651,000 $651,000 $3,255,000

$577,110 $613,954 $651,902 $690,989 $731,249 $3,265,204

Total Initial Investment $18,600,000

 n/a

(1) The term length is 10 years

(2) The enplanements shown are projections only for the purpose of this RFP and are not guaranteed or meant to assure
any future passenger level at the airport.  While these enplanements will be used to determine a consistent measure for
sales per enplanement among the respondents, each respondent is responsible for independently developing their own
projections for this submittal.

PROFORMA¹

2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total
ASSUMPTIONS USED

PROJECTIONS
Gross Sales:

Expenses

Total Expenses

Net Profit Before Taxes

²

International Shoppes  |  113 Seattle-Tacoma International Airport — RFP 23-1DF

TAB 10.4 - FINANCIAL OFFER & FINANCIAL PROJECTS COSTS

10.4.2 - FORM A.12: FINANCIAL OFFER - SOUTH CONCOURSE

Exhibit 8 - Financial Proforma Template

FORM A.12

Proforma Statement, DUTY FREE ALL LOCATIONS
Seattle - Tacoma International Airport

SOUTH CONCOURSE

Enplanements² 1,333,000 1,376,000 1,419,000 1,462,000 1,505,000 7,095,000
Sales per Enplanement $10.25 $10.23 $10.22 $10.21 $10.22 $10.22

$13,663,250 $14,073,148 $14,495,342 $14,930,202 $15,378,108 $72,540,050

Cost of Goods Sold $5,601,933 $5,769,990 $5,943,090 $6,121,383 $6,305,024 $29,741,420
Gross Profit $8,061,318 $8,303,157 $8,552,252 $8,808,819 $9,073,084 $42,798,629

Payroll $1,244,727 $1,282,069 $1,320,531 $1,360,147 $1,400,951 $6,608,425
Benefits $248,945 $256,414 $264,106 $272,029 $280,190 $1,321,685
Utilities $4,099 $4,222 $4,349 $4,479 $4,613 $21,762
Operating Expenses $1,645,754 $1,695,127 $1,745,981 $1,798,360 $1,852,311 $8,737,534
Franchise/License Fees $0
Rent to Port $2,869,283 $2,955,361 $3,044,022 $3,135,342 $3,229,403 $15,233,410
General & Administrative $0
Washington Lease Excise Tax $118,597 $122,155 $125,820 $129,594 $133,482 $629,648
Insurance $68,316 $70,366 $72,477 $74,651 $76,890 $362,700
Other Direct Expenses $273,265 $281,463 $289,907 $298,604 $307,562 $1,450,801

$6,472,987 $6,667,176 $6,867,192 $7,073,207 $7,285,403 $34,365,964

EBITDA $1,588,331 $1,635,981 $1,685,060 $1,735,612 $1,787,681 $8,432,665
Interest, Depreciation, and Amortization $200,000 $200,000 $200,000 $200,000 $200,000 $1,000,000

$1,388,331 $1,435,981 $1,485,060 $1,535,612 $1,587,681 $7,432,665

Total Initial Investment $10,000,000

 n/a

(1) The term length is 10 years

(2) The enplanements shown are projections only for the purpose of this RFP and are not guaranteed or meant to
assure any future passenger level at the airport.  While these enplanements will be used to determine a consistent
measure for sales per enplanement among the respondents, each respondent is responsible for independently
developing their own projections for this submittal.

PROFORMA¹

2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total
ASSUMPTIONS USED

PROJECTIONS
Gross Sales:

Expenses

Total Expenses

Net Profit Before Taxes

International Shoppes  |  114 Seattle-Tacoma International Airport — RFP 23-1DF

TAB 10.4 - FINANCIAL OFFER & FINANCIAL PROJECTS COSTS

10.4.2 - FORM A.12: FINANCIAL OFFER - NORTH CONCOURSE

Exhibit 8 - Financial Proforma Template

FORM A.12

Proforma Statement, DUTY FREE ALL LOCATIONS
Seattle - Tacoma International Airport

NORTH CONCOURSE

Enplanements 62,000 64,000 66,000 68,000 70,000 330,000
Sales per Enplanement $10.25 $10.23 $10.22 $10.21 $10.22 $10.22

$635,500 $654,565 $674,202 $694,428 $715,261 $3,373,956

Cost of Goods Sold $260,555 $268,372 $276,423 $284,715 $293,257 $1,383,322
Gross Profit $374,945 $386,193 $397,779 $409,713 $422,004 $1,990,634

Payroll $271,608 $279,756 $288,149 $296,793 $305,697 $1,442,004
Benefits $54,322 $55,951 $57,630 $59,359 $61,139 $288,401
Utilities $191 $196 $202 $208 $215 $1,012
Operating Expenses $76,547 $78,843 $81,208 $83,645 $86,154 $406,397
Franchise/License Fees $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Rent to Port $133,455 $137,459 $141,582 $145,830 $150,205 $708,531
General & Administrative $0
Washington Lease Excise Tax $5,516 $5,682 $5,852 $6,028 $6,208 $29,286
Insurance $3,178 $3,273 $3,371 $3,472 $3,576 $16,870
Other Direct Expenses $12,710 $13,091 $13,484 $13,889 $14,305 $67,479

$557,526 $574,251 $591,479 $609,223 $627,500 $2,959,979

EBITDA ($182,581) ($188,058) ($193,700) ($199,511) ($205,496) ($969,345)
Interest, Depreciation, and Amortization $31,325 $31,325 $31,325 $31,325 $31,325 $156,625

($213,906) ($219,383) ($225,025) ($230,836) ($236,821) ($1,125,970)

Total Initial Investment $626,500

 n/a

(1) The term length is 10 years

(2) The enplanements shown are projections only for the purpose of this RFP and are not guaranteed or meant to
assure any future passenger level at the airport.  While these enplanements will be used to determine a
consistent measure for sales per enplanement among the respondents, each respondent is responsible for
independently developing their own projections for this submittal.

PROFORMA¹

2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total
ASSUMPTIONS USED

PROJECTIONS
Gross Sales:

Expenses

Total Expenses

Net Profit Before Taxes

²

International Shoppes  |  115 Seattle-Tacoma International Airport — RFP 23-1DF

TAB 10.4 - FINANCIAL OFFER & FINANCIAL PROJECTS COSTS

10.4.2 - FORM A.12: ALTERNATE OFFER - ALL LOCATIONS

Exhibit 8 - Financial Proforma Template

FORM A.12

Proforma Statement, DUTY FREE ALL LOCATIONS
Seattle - Tacoma International Airport

COMBINED

Enplanements² 3,100,000 3,200,000 3,300,000 3,400,000 3,500,000 16,500,000
Sales per Enplanement $10.25 $10.23 $10.22 $10.21 $10.22 $10.22

$31,775,000 $32,728,250 $33,710,098 $34,721,400 $35,763,042 $168,697,790
$0

Cost of Goods Sold $13,027,750 $13,418,583 $13,821,140 $14,235,774 $14,662,847 $69,166,094
Gross Profit $18,747,250 $19,309,667 $19,888,958 $20,485,626 $21,100,195 $99,531,696

Payroll $4,316,017 $4,445,497 $4,578,862 $4,716,228 $4,857,715 $22,914,319
Benefits $863,203 $889,099 $915,772 $943,246 $971,543 $4,582,863
Utilities $9,533 $9,818 $10,113 $10,416 $10,729 $50,609
Operating Expenses $3,827,336 $3,942,156 $4,060,421 $4,182,233 $4,307,700 $20,319,846
Franchise/License Fees $0
Rent to Port $7,467,125 $7,691,139 $7,921,873 $8,159,529 $8,404,315 $39,643,981
General & Administrative $0
Washington Lease Excise Tax $275,807 $284,081 $292,604 $301,382 $310,423 $1,464,297
Insurance $158,875 $163,641 $168,550 $173,607 $178,815 $843,488
Other Direct Expenses $635,500 $654,565 $674,202 $694,428 $715,261 $3,373,956

$17,553,396 $18,079,996 $18,622,397 $19,181,069 $19,756,501 $93,193,359

EBITDA $1,193,854 $1,229,671 $1,266,561 $1,304,557 $1,343,694 $6,338,337
Interest, Depreciation, and Amortization $882,325 $882,325 $882,325 $882,325 $882,325 $4,411,625

$311,529 $347,346 $384,236 $422,232 $461,369 $1,926,712

Total Initial Investment $29,226,500

 n/a

(1) The term length is 10 years

(2) The enplanements shown are projections only for the purpose of this RFP and are not guaranteed or meant to assure
any future passenger level at the airport.  While these enplanements will be used to determine a consistent measure for
sales per enplanement among the respondents, each respondent is responsible for independently developing their own
projections for this submittal.

PROFORMA¹

2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total
ASSUMPTIONS USED

PROJECTIONS
Gross Sales:

Expenses

Total Expenses

Net Profit Before Taxes

International Shoppes  |  116 Seattle-Tacoma International Airport — RFP 23-1DF

TAB 10.4 - FINANCIAL OFFER & FINANCIAL PROJECTS COSTS

10.4.2 - FORM A.12: ALTERNATE OFFER - CONCOURSE A

Exhibit 8 - Financial Proforma Template

FORM A.12

Proforma Statement, DUTY FREE ALL LOCATIONS
Seattle - Tacoma International Airport

CONCOURSE A

Enplanements 1,705,000 1,760,000 1,815,000 1,870,000 1,925,000 9,075,000
Sales per Enplanement $10.25 $10.23 $10.22 $10.21 $10.22 $10.22

$17,476,250 $18,000,538 $18,540,554 $19,096,770 $19,669,673 $92,783,785
$0

Cost of Goods Sold $7,165,263 $7,380,220 $7,601,627 $7,829,676 $8,064,566 $38,041,352
Gross Profit $10,310,988 $10,620,317 $10,938,927 $11,267,094 $11,605,107 $54,742,433

Payroll $2,261,656 $2,329,506 $2,399,391 $2,471,373 $2,545,514 $12,007,439
Benefits $452,331 $465,901 $479,878 $494,275 $509,103 $2,401,488
Utilities $5,243 $5,400 $5,562 $5,729 $5,901 $27,835
Operating Expenses $2,105,035 $2,168,186 $2,233,232 $2,300,228 $2,369,235 $11,175,915
Franchise/License Fees $0
Rent to Port $3,670,013 $3,780,113 $3,893,516 $4,010,322 $4,130,631 $19,484,595
General & Administrative $0
Washington Lease Excise Tax $151,694 $156,245 $160,932 $165,760 $170,733 $805,363
Insurance $87,381 $90,003 $92,703 $95,484 $98,348 $463,918
Other Direct Expenses $349,525 $360,011 $370,811 $381,935 $393,393 $1,855,676

$9,082,878 $9,355,363 $9,636,025 $9,925,105 $10,222,858 $48,222,229

EBITDA $1,228,110 $1,264,954 $1,302,902 $1,341,989 $1,382,249 $6,520,204
Interest, Depreciation, and Amortization $651,000 $651,000 $651,000 $651,000 $651,000 $3,255,000

$577,110 $613,954 $651,902 $690,989 $731,249 $3,265,204

Total Initial Investment $18,600,000

 n/a

(1) The term length is 10 years

(2) The enplanements shown are projections only for the purpose of this RFP and are not guaranteed or meant to assure
any future passenger level at the airport.  While these enplanements will be used to determine a consistent measure for
sales per enplanement among the respondents, each respondent is responsible for independently developing their own
projections for this submittal.

PROFORMA¹

2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total
ASSUMPTIONS USED

PROJECTIONS
Gross Sales:

Expenses

Total Expenses

Net Profit Before Taxes

²

International Shoppes  |  117 Seattle-Tacoma International Airport — RFP 23-1DF

TAB 10.4 - FINANCIAL OFFER & FINANCIAL PROJECTS COSTS

10.4.2 - FORM A.12: ALTERNATE OFFER - SOUTH CONCOURSE

Exhibit 8 - Financial Proforma Template

FORM A.12

Proforma Statement, DUTY FREE ALL LOCATIONS
Seattle - Tacoma International Airport

SOUTH CONCOURSE

Enplanements² 1,333,000 1,376,000 1,419,000 1,462,000 1,505,000 7,095,000
Sales per Enplanement $10.25 $10.23 $10.22 $10.21 $10.22 $10.22

$13,663,250 $14,073,148 $14,495,342 $14,930,202 $15,378,108 $72,540,050

Cost of Goods Sold $5,601,933 $5,769,990 $5,943,090 $6,121,383 $6,305,024 $29,741,420
Gross Profit $8,061,318 $8,303,157 $8,552,252 $8,808,819 $9,073,084 $42,798,629

Payroll $1,244,727 $1,282,069 $1,320,531 $1,360,147 $1,400,951 $6,608,425
Benefits $248,945 $256,414 $264,106 $272,029 $280,190 $1,321,685
Utilities $4,099 $4,222 $4,349 $4,479 $4,613 $21,762
Operating Expenses $1,645,754 $1,695,127 $1,745,981 $1,798,360 $1,852,311 $8,737,534
Franchise/License Fees $0
Rent to Port $2,869,283 $2,955,361 $3,044,022 $3,135,342 $3,229,403 $15,233,410
General & Administrative $0
Washington Lease Excise Tax $118,597 $122,155 $125,820 $129,594 $133,482 $629,648
Insurance $68,316 $70,366 $72,477 $74,651 $76,890 $362,700
Other Direct Expenses $273,265 $281,463 $289,907 $298,604 $307,562 $1,450,801

$6,472,987 $6,667,176 $6,867,192 $7,073,207 $7,285,403 $34,365,964

EBITDA $1,588,331 $1,635,981 $1,685,060 $1,735,612 $1,787,681 $8,432,665
Interest, Depreciation, and Amortization $200,000 $200,000 $200,000 $200,000 $200,000 $1,000,000

$1,388,331 $1,435,981 $1,485,060 $1,535,612 $1,587,681 $7,432,665

Total Initial Investment $10,000,000

 n/a

(1) The term length is 10 years

(2) The enplanements shown are projections only for the purpose of this RFP and are not guaranteed or meant to
assure any future passenger level at the airport.  While these enplanements will be used to determine a consistent
measure for sales per enplanement among the respondents, each respondent is responsible for independently
developing their own projections for this submittal.

PROFORMA¹

2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total
ASSUMPTIONS USED

PROJECTIONS
Gross Sales:

Expenses

Total Expenses

Net Profit Before Taxes

International Shoppes  |  118 Seattle-Tacoma International Airport — RFP 23-1DF

TAB 10.4 - FINANCIAL OFFER & FINANCIAL PROJECTS COSTS

10.4.2 - FORM A.12: ALTERNATE OFFER - NORTH CONCOURSE

Exhibit 8 - Financial Proforma Template

FORM A.12

Proforma Statement, DUTY FREE ALL LOCATIONS
Seattle - Tacoma International Airport

NORTH CONCOURSE

Enplanements 62,000 64,000 66,000 68,000 70,000 330,000
Sales per Enplanement $10.25 $10.23 $10.22 $10.21 $10.22 $10.22

$635,500 $654,565 $674,202 $694,428 $715,261 $3,373,956

Cost of Goods Sold $260,555 $268,372 $276,423 $284,715 $293,257 $1,383,322
Gross Profit $374,945 $386,193 $397,779 $409,713 $422,004 $1,990,634

Payroll $271,608 $279,756 $288,149 $296,793 $305,697 $1,442,004
Benefits $54,322 $55,951 $57,630 $59,359 $61,139 $288,401
Utilities $191 $196 $202 $208 $215 $1,012
Operating Expenses $76,547 $78,843 $81,208 $83,645 $86,154 $406,397
Franchise/License Fees $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Rent to Port $133,455 $137,459 $141,582 $145,830 $150,205 $708,531
General & Administrative $0
Washington Lease Excise Tax $5,516 $5,682 $5,852 $6,028 $6,208 $29,286
Insurance $3,178 $3,273 $3,371 $3,472 $3,576 $16,870
Other Direct Expenses $12,710 $13,091 $13,484 $13,889 $14,305 $67,479

$557,526 $574,251 $591,479 $609,223 $627,500 $2,959,979

EBITDA ($182,581) ($188,058) ($193,700) ($199,511) ($205,496) ($969,345)
Interest, Depreciation, and Amortization $31,325 $31,325 $31,325 $31,325 $31,325 $156,625

($213,906) ($219,383) ($225,025) ($230,836) ($236,821) ($1,125,970)

Total Initial Investment $626,500

 n/a

(1) The term length is 10 years

(2) The enplanements shown are projections only for the purpose of this RFP and are not guaranteed or meant to
assure any future passenger level at the airport.  While these enplanements will be used to determine a
consistent measure for sales per enplanement among the respondents, each respondent is responsible for
independently developing their own projections for this submittal.

PROFORMA¹

2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total
ASSUMPTIONS USED

PROJECTIONS
Gross Sales:

Expenses

Total Expenses

Net Profit Before Taxes

²